
3124 ~COMMONS DEBATES Fbur2,17

Order Paper Questions
2. How much of thie amount was used to pay legal fees and/or other technical

expert consultants?
3. How much money went to native people participating in the work of the

Yukon Native Brotherhood?

Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to President of
Privy Council): In so far as the Department of Indian Affairs
and Northern Development is concerned: 1. Yes. Contribu-
tions: 1971-72, $130,506; 1972-73, $205,650; 1973-74, $510,-
726; 1974-75, $485,697; 1975-76, $181,764; 1976-77,' $373,-
720; 1977-78, (commitments) $9,772. Organization and
Maintenance, 1977-78, (commitments) $1 5,000.

2. Approximately $60,735 was expended on consulting and
legal fees.

3. The department does flot have the records required to
repond to this question. While the Yukon Native Brotherhood
accounts to the department that funds are spent for the
purposes for which they were requested, the accounting does
not reflect whether a consultant, a lawyer, or a supplier hired
by the brotherhood is or is flot a native person.

In s0 far as the Departmcnt of Employment and Immigra-
tion is concerned: 1. 1974-75, $8,220; 1975-76, $10,200; 1977-
78, $6,406. Total, $24,826.

2. Nil.

3. $24,826.
In s0 far as the Department of National Health and Welfare

ts concerned: 1. Yes. Year, 1976-77. Amount, $3,700.
2. Nonte.

3. $3,700.
In so far as the Department of the Secretary of State is

concerned: 1. The following amounts were granted ta the
Yukon Native Brotherhood under the department's core fund-
îng programme: (b) 1971-72, $155,000; 1972-73, $155,000;
1973-74, $155,000; 1974-75, $176,325; 1975-76, $186,555;
1976-77, $ 186,555.

2. (a) Generally 5 per cent of the amount granted each year
is required to pay for technical consultants such as auditors
and financial advisors.

3. Cote Funding Programme: Core funding grants are given
to status Indian, Métis and non-status Indian and Inuit asso-
ciations with demonstrated support of their declared constitu-
ents for costs in the following areas: (a) staff and salaries, (b)
travel expenses, (c) office costs, (d) expenses of meeting, (e)
professional services. The Yukon Native Brotherhood received
the grants indicated in 1 above primarily for its work with its
constituents.

In so far as other Departments are concerned: Nil.

INDIAN BROTHERHOOD 0F NORTHWEST TERRITORIES-
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Question No. 57-Mr. Orlikow:

1. Was sny financial assistance given by the Department of Indian Affairs and
Northern Development or any other department to the tndian Brotherhood of

[Mr. Orîikow.J

the Northwest Territories since thc Brotherhood was organized and, if so, by
year, what was the amnount?

2. How much of thec amount was used to psy legal fees and/or other technical
expert consultants?

3. How much money went to native people participating in the work of the
Indian Brotherhood?

Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parlianuentary Secretary to President of
Privy Council): In so far as the Dcpartment of Indian Affairs
and Northern Development is concerned: 1. Yes. Contribu-
tions: 1972-73, $35,000; 1973-74, $125,000; 1974-75, $582,-
000; 1975-76, $656,240; 1976-77, $153,507. Loans: 1975-76,
$300,000; 1976-77, $345,000; 1977-78, (commitments) $760,-
000.

2. Approximately $50,000 has been expended on legal fees
and consultants.

3. The departmnent does flot have the records required to
respond to this question. While the Indian Brotherhood of the
Northwest Territories accounts ta the department that funds
are spent for the purposes for which they were requested, the
accounting does not reflect whether a consultant, a Iawyer, or
a supplier hired by the Brotherhood is or is not a native person.

In sa far as the Department of National Health and Welfare
is concerned: 1. Yes: Year, 1972-73. Amount, $30,000.

2. None.

3. $30,000. To conduct a survey on health attitudes in
selected communities in the Northwest Territories.

In SO far as the Department of the Secretary of State is
concerned:

Fiscal Year Core Funding
Programme

1971-72 $176,000
972-73 176,000

1973-74 176,000
1974-75 220,000
1975-76 231,616
1976-77 231,616

Native
Communications

Programme

$169.000
68,000

Total

$ 176,000
345,000
244,000
220,000
231,616
231,616

2. Core Funding Programme: Generally 5 per cent of the
amount granted each year is required to pay for technical
consultants such as auditors and financial advisors. Native
Communications Programme: None.

3. Core Funding Programme: Core funding grants are given
to status Indian, Metis and non-status Indian and Inuit asso-
ciations with demonstrated support of their declared constitu-
ents for costs in the following areas: (a) staff and salaries; (b)
travel expenses; (c) office costs; (d) expenses of meeting; (e)
professional services. The Indian Brotherhood of the North-
west Territories received the grants indicated in 1 above
primarily for its work with its constituents.

AIl other interested departments and agencies have reported
as follows: Nil.

3124 February 22, 1978


